until the S&P Completion Date, CIGL will procure that no remuneration adjustment or bonus

issue will occur to the employees of the Remaining CFSG Group, unless otherwise agreed by

the Offeror.

(r) CIGL has undertaken to the Offeror that certain account receivables of the Remaining CFSG

Group due from existing customers will be settled and certain equity securities held by the

Remaining CFSG Group will be sold on or before the S&P Completion Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

20

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CFSG

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of CFSG (based on information received by

CFSG and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at the date of the Sale and Purchase Agreement, and

the Latest Practicable Date) immediately before and after the S&P Completion (assuming that there are no

changes other than those contemplated in the Sale and Purchase Agreement):

   As at the Latest Practicable
 As at the date of the As at the Latest Practicable Date Date and immediately
 Sale and Purchase Agreement and immediately before the S&P Completion after the S&P Completion
 No. of the Approximate No. of the Approximate No. of the Approximate

 CFSG Shares % CFSG Shares % CFSG Shares %

CIGL 1,657,801,069 40.71 1,657,801,069 40.10 – –

Cash Guardian 104,471,520 2.57 104,471,520 2.53 104,471,520 2.53

Mr Kwan (Note) 30,000,000 0.74 30,000,000 0.73 30,000,000 0.73

Sub-total: 1,792,272,589 44.02 1,792,272,589 43.36 134,471,520 3.26

Directors:

Law Ping Wah Bernard (Note) 27,506,160 0.68 27,506,160 0.66 27,506,160 0.66

Ng Hin Sing Derek 24,600,066 0.60 24,600,066 0.59 24,600,066 0.59
  z

Sub-total: 52,106,226 1.28 52,106,226 1.25 52,106,226 1.25

CIGL and parties acting in

 concert with it 1,844,378,815 45.30 1,844,378,815 44.61 186,577,746 4.51

CFSG Directors:

Cheng Pui Lai Majone 29,400,000 0.72 29,400,000 0.71 29,400,000 0.71

Ng Kung Chit Raymond 29,154,000 0.72 29,154,000 0.71 29,154,000 0.71

Lo Kwok Hung John 2,095,500 0.05 2,095,500 0.05 2,095,500 0.05

Sub-total: 60,649,500 1.49 60,649,500 1.47 60,649,500 1.47

The Offeror and parties acting in

 concert with it – – – – 1, 657,801,069 40.10

Public 2,166,831,273 53.21 2,229,331,273 53.92 2,229,331,273 53.92

Total 4,071,859,588 100.00 4,134,359,588 100.00 4,134,359,588 100.00

Note: Mr Kwan and Mr Law Ping Wah Bernard are also CFSG Directors.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

21

 USE OF PROCEEDS AND REASONS FOR THE DISPOSAL

 The purchase price of the CFSG Sale Shares was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations, with
reference to the unaudited consolidated net asset value of the CFSG Group as at 30 June 2014 and the
prevailing market price of the CFSG Shares. The Disposal enables the Company to realise its share
investment in CFSG with an expected realised gain of approximately HK$350.6 million. In addition,
taking into consideration that (i) the revenue of financial services business of CFSG had remained at

[…]

purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, the unaudited pro forma financial information of

the Remaining Group may not purport to predict what the results and cash flows, or financial position of

the Remaining Group with the Disposal would have been upon completion of the Disposal in any future

periods or on any future dates.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular

and the financial information of the Disposal Companies as set out in Appendix II to this circular, and

other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

69

(B) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of financial position

   The
  Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Remaining
 The Group adjustment adjustment adjustment adjustment adjustment Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (5) Note (6)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 74,486 (31,780)   42,706

Investment properties 213,666 (155,000)   58,666

Goodwill 60,049  (20,606)   39,443

Intangible assets 53,212 (9,752)   43,460

Interest in an associate 1,434   1,434

Available-for-sale financial assets 21,031   21,031

Rental and utility deposits 44,160 (2,088)   42,072

Other assets 4,792 (4,792)   –

Deferred tax assets 6,200   6,200

 479,030   255,012

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories – finished goods

 held for sale 56,396   56,396

Accounts receivable 707,859 (608,201)   30,577  130,235

Loans receivables 44,442 (41,053)   3,389

Other assets 7,317 (7,317)   –

Prepayments, deposits and

 other receivables 40,662 (10,830)  200,000 4,793  234,625

Tax recoverable 1,111 (16)   1,095

Amount due from fellow subsidiaries – (188,524)   188,524  –

Investments held for trading 44,545 (32,452)   12,093

Bank deposits subject to conditions 64,155 (17,155)   47,000

Bank balances – trust and

 segregated accounts 792,117 (792,117)   –

Bank balances (general accounts)

 and cash 300,299 (164,545)  406,386  (2,835) 539,305

 2,058,903   1,024,138

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

70

   The
  Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Remaining
 The Group adjustment adjustment adjustment adjustment adjustment Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (5) Note (6)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 1,287,188 (1,134,846)   26,540  178,882

Financial liabilities at fair value

 through profit or loss 1,055   1,055

Accrued liabilities and

 other payables 100,752 (53,648)   8,830  55,934

Taxation payable 16,493 (10,837)   5,656

Borrowings – amount due

 within one year 334,868 (170,623)   164,245

Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries – (26,350)   26,350  –

Amounts due to Purchaser –   162,174  162,174

 1,740,356   567,946

NET CURRENT ASSETS 318,547   456,192

Total assets less current liabilities 797,577   711,204

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 14,509 (5,786)   8,723

Borrowings – amount due

 after one year 91,516 (70,040)   21,476

 106,025   30,199

 691,552   681,005

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 55,415   55,415

Reserves 311,211   344,169  (4,274) 651,106

Equity attributable to the owners

 of the Company 366,626   706,521

Non-controlling interests 324,926  (351,881)   1,439 (25,516)

NET ASSETS 691,552   681,005

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

71

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income

   The
  Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Remaining
 The Group adjustment adjustment adjustment adjustment Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note (1) Note (7) Note (8) Note (9) Note (10)

Continuing operations
Revenue 1,371,608 (217,420) 19,374   1,173,562
Cost of inventories and services (671,176)   (671,176)
Other income 13,200 (2,288)   10,912
Other gains and losses 84,121 (8,206) (18,106)   57,809
Salaries, allowances and commission (328,699) 133,788   (194,911)
Other operating, administrative
 and selling expenses (449,711) 90,736 (690)   (359,665)
Depreciation of property,
 plant and equipment (31,682) 11,014   (20,668)
Finance costs (17,647) 9,506 (578)   (8,719)
Fair value change on investment properties 37,088 (35,070)   2,018
Share of results of an associate 60,463   60,463
Impairment loss recognised in respect
 of goodwill (2,661)   (2,661)

Profit before taxation 64,904   46,964
Income tax expense (21,302) 13,932   (7,370)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 43,602   39,594

Discontinued operation
Profit from discounted operation –   275,029  275,029

Profit for the year 43,602   314,623

Other comprehensive income for the year
Item that may be subsequent reclassified
 to profit or loss:
  Exchange differences arising on
   translation of foreign operations (3,044) 44   (3,000)

Total comprehensive income for the year 40,558   311,623

Profit for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company 2,422 (1,772)  275,029 15,978 291,657
Non-controlling interests 41,180 (2,236)   (15,978) 22,966

 43,602   314,623

Total comprehensive income for
 the year attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 1,375 (1,753)  275,029 14,942 289,593
  Non-controlling interests 39,183 (2,211)   (14,942) 22,030

 40,558   311,623

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

72

3. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of cash flows

   The
  Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Remaining
 The Group adjustment adjustment adjustment Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note (1) Note (7) Note (9) Note (8)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 64,904 (17,940) 275,029  321,993
Adjustments for:
 Write back of allowance on bad and
  doubtful loans receivable (2,700) 2,700   –
 Write bank of bad debts on accounts
  receivable, net (2,631) 2,631   –
 Depreciation of property,
  plant and equipment 31,682 (11,018)   20,664
 Share-based payments 18,939 (15,335)   3,604
 Write-down on inventories 4,518   4,518
 Impairment loss recognised in respect
  of goodwill 2,661 (2,661)   –
 Impairment loss recognised in respect of
  available-for-sale financial assets 3,500   3,500
 Fair value change on investment properties (37,088) 35,068   (2,020)
 Interest expense 17,647 (6,724)   10,923
 Loss on disposal of property and equipment 480 (519)   (39)
 Gain on disposal of a commercial property (18,002) 18,002   –
 Share of results of an associate (60,463)   (60,463)
 Gain on disposal of subsidiaries –  (275,029)  (275,029)

Operating cash flows before movements
 in working capital 23,447   27,651
Increase in inventories (7,672)   (7,672)
Increase in accounts receivable (96,532) (37,465)   (59,067)
Increase in loans receivable (16,311) 14,430   (1,881)
Decrease in prepayments, deposits and
 other receivables 26,789 (40,425)   (13,636)
Decrease in listed investments held for trading 10,482 3,909   14,391
Increase in bank balances – trust and
 segregated accounts (7,413) 7,413   –
Increase in accounts payable 89,658 (75,918)   13,740
Decrease in accrued liabilities and other payables (28,013) 33,376   5,363
Decrease in financial liabilities at fair value
 through profit or loss (18,646)   (18,646)

Net cash used in operations (24,211)   (39,757)
Income taxes refunded 6,075 (3,426)   2,649
Income taxes paid (5,714) (35)   (5,749)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

73

   The
  Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Remaining
 The Group adjustment adjustment adjustment Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note (1) Note (7) Note (9) Note (8)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING
 ACTIVITIES (23,850)   (42,857)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Decrease in bank deposits under condition 26,400   26,400
Proceeds from disposal of property,
 plant and equipment 107 (4)   103
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (46,166) 11,699   (34,467)
Refund of statutory and other deposits 4,602 (4,602)   –
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties 133,592 (133,592)   –
Purchase of investment properties (96,844) 96,844   –
Purchase of a commercial property (92,253) 92,253   –
Repayment from fellow subsidiaries – (73,729)  95,000 21,271
Capital distributed from an associate 214,704   214,704
Repayment of loan to an associate 10,296   10,296
Disposal of subsidiaries –  245,985  245,985

NET CASH GENERATED FROM
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES 154,438   484,292

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds on issue of share of CFSG 18,552 (18,552)   –
Decrease in borrowings (32,307) (8,139)   (40,446)
Advance of loan payable – (14,014)   (14,014)
Repayment of loan payable – 38,100   38,100
Repayments of obligations under finance leases (54)   (54)
Dividends paid to non-controlling
 shareholders of CFSG (51,313)   (51,313)
Interest paid on obligations under finance lease (6)   (6)
Interest paid on borrowings (17,641) 6,724   (10,917)
Advance to fellow subsidiaries – 21,271  (95,000) (73,729)
Repayment of loan from non-controlling
 interests (27,437)   (27,437)

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING
 ACTIVITIES (110,206)   (179,816)

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH
 EQUIVALENTS 20,382   261,619
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 279,450   279,450
EFFECT OF CHANGES IN FOREIGN
 EXCHANGE RATE 467 604   1,071

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT
 AT END OF THE YEAR 300,299   542,140

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

74

Notes:

(1) The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2014 and its consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the
year ended 31 December 2014 were extracted from the published annual report of the Company for the year
ended 31 December 2014.

(2) The adjustment represents the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of Disposal Companies as at 31